# OP \$140.00 87205573

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM865132

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent		12/27/2023	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Trail Software, Inc.
Street Address:	9120 Otis Avenue
City:	Indianapolis
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46216
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87205573	
Serial Number:	87205565	KINDFUL
Serial Number:	85856021	POPULR.ME
Serial Number:	76713506	POPULR
Serial Number:	76713504	MICRO PUBLISHING

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2226490 TM TS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH
SIGNATURE:	/ANDREW NASH/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008305 FRAME: 0937

900825154

DATE SIGNED:	01/02/2024		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=CIBC - IP Termination and Release - Trail Software(12.2023)#page1.tif			
source=CIBC - IP Termination and Release - Trail Software(12.2023)#page2.tif			
source=CIBC - IP Termination and Release - Trail Software(12.2023)#page3.tif			
source=CIBC - IP Termination and Rele	ase - Trail Software(12.2023)#page4.tif		
source=CIBC - IP Termination and Rele	ase - Trail Software(12 2023)#nage5 tif		

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2023 (this "*Release*") is made with regard to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into as of April 14, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, "*Agreement*") by and between CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE ("*Administrative Agent*") and TRAIL SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "*Grantor*"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement or the A&R Credit Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to the Grantor in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 14, 2023, by and among Administrative Agent, the Grantor, the Guarantors from time to time party thereto and the Lenders from time to time party thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "A&R Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant the Agreement, which was recorded on April 14, 2023 at Reel 8042, Frame 0306 in the Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the Grantor granted Administrative Agent a security interest in the trademarks listed in the Exhibit C hereto (collectively, the "*Trademarks*").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid and satisfied in full its Obligations under the A&R Credit Agreement, and the parties desire to enter into this Release to confirm that Administrative Agent has released its security interests in and to the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks, and to expunge any recordation of the security interest insofar as it pertains to the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby forever terminates, releases and discharges the entire security interest in and to all of the Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks.

Administrative Agent hereby agrees to execute such instruments, to take such other actions, and to give such further assurances as the Grantor reasonably shall request to terminate any security interest in the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Agreement and otherwise to effectuate the release of all recordations of such security interest in the Intellectual Property. This Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Administrative Agent acknowledges and agrees that the Grantor and its successors and assigns may rely upon this Release. Administrative Agent represents and warrants that it has not transferred or assigned all or any part of the security interest in the Intellectual Property to any third party, and that it has all necessary authority to execute this Release and grant the releases and discharges and all other rights set forth herein.

[signature follows on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first written above.

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

By: Walt Sparks
Name: Walt Sparks

Title: Assistant General Manager

Name: Diego Recinos

Title: Assistant General Manager

Signature Page to Termination and Release

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

NONE

ACTIVE\1606069659.1

**EXHIBIT B** 

**PATENTS** 

NONE

ACTIVE\1606069659.1

# **EXHIBIT C**

### **TRADEMARKS**

Jurisdiction	Registration/ Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registered Owner	Mark
USA	87205573	10/17/2016	5/16/2017	Trail Software, Inc.	Design Only
USA	87205565	10/17/2016	5/16/2017	Trail Software, Inc.	KINDFUL
USA	85856021	2/21/2013	9/24/2013	Trail Software, Inc.	POPULR.ME
USA	76713506	2/20/2013	10/1/2013	Trail Software, Inc.	POPULR
USA	76713504	2/20/2013	9/24/2013	Trail Software, Inc.	MICRO PUBLISHING

ACTIVE\1606069659.1

**RECORDED: 01/02/2024**